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scheduled operators, a warning has been issued to one and action to be taken is under consideration in the
{"ase of the other.

Corpse in Train

*678. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Railways be 'pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 957 on the 18th March,
1960 and state:

(a) the progress made so far in the arrest of the person responsible for the death of a 16-year old boy whose body was found packed in a box by the Railway police in a third class compartment of BareiIly passenger train at Agra on the 1s~ March, 1960;
and

(b) if so, th 0 action taken against him?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Investigation by police still continues.

(b) Does not arise.

Meilhanical Workshop near ShanSt
*679. Shri Assar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that a costly furnace collapsed in the workshop of the Central Ral1\1t>-ay at Jhailsi;

(b) if so, the reasons thereof; and
(c) the total loss incurred by the

Railway?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shr! S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Flood Control l'lans

r Shr! Snbodh Bansda:
-680. ~ Shrl R. C. MaJhI:

L Shr! S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of irrigation and l'ower be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the State Governments have recast their long rang@
!lood control plans;

(b) whether these plans have been scrutinised by the Central Water and Power Commission; and

(c) if so, whether any change has been suggested by the Central Water and Power Commission?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Batbi): (a) No State Government has, so far, recast its long-range flood control plan, so as to bring it in 'conformity with the recommendations of the High Level Committee on Floods. The Government of Jammu & Kashmir have, however, prepared a master plan for the Kashmir Valley generally on the lines indicated by the Committee.

(b) The master plan for the Kashmir Valley has been examined by the Central Water and Power
Commission.

(C) Yes, Sir.
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